

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE CITY OF
ARLINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA A. SKINNER
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN J. GIBBS
ALEXANDER J. LINDVALL
Assistant City Attorneys
CITY OF ARLINGTON
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 90231, MS 63-0300
Arlington, TX 76004
(817) 459-6878
joshua.skinner@arlingtontx.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130074



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Success on an interlocutory motion, such as a request for preliminary injunction, does not render a party the “prevailing party” in the suit.....	4
A. “Prevailing party” should be interpreted in light of the history and tradition of cost-shifting in litigation	5
B. The award of costs for the successful prosecution of interlocutory proceedings is already permitted by law under certain circumstances.....	7
C. The lower court impermissibly relies on supposed legislative intent.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Interpreting “prevailing party” to encompass mere success on a request for preliminary injunction would harm local governments, public officials, and those asserting their constitutional and statutory rights	10
A. The revived catalyst theory threatens to discourage local governments from engaging in prompt remedial action.	11
B. The revived catalyst theory encourages unnecessary and wasteful litigation	13
C. The revived catalyst theory threatens the public fisc	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Svc. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	5
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , No. 21-cv-2516, 2023 WL 6158537 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023)	15
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com</i> , 593 U.S. 330 (2021)	8
<i>Common Cause Ga. v. Secretary of State</i> , <i>State of Ga.</i> , 17 F.4th 102 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	14
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist.</i> , 472 U.S. 1308 (1985).....	7
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>People Against Police Violence v.</i> <i>City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Roadway Exp. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Rogers, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00044 (W.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2018) (ECF No. 84).....	17
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00044 (W.D. Va. Dec. 21, 2018) (ECF No. 127).....	9, 17
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023).....	9, 11
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 21-1756 (4th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023) (ECF 89-1)....	18
<i>Tennessee State Conference of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00365, 2021 WL 4441262 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Pommerening</i> , 500 F.2d 92 (10th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Tex.</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	4, 7
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11, 13, 14, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9, 11, 14, 18
Va. Code § 46.2-395.....	17
FED. R. APP. P. 39.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 11.....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 68.....	13
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2448.3 (2d ed. 2009).....	12
12 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3005 (2d ed. 1997).....	13
Kevin J. Lynch, <i>The Lock-In Effect of Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 779 (2015).....	12
